findings on February 24, 1983, that the internment camps for Japanese Americans were unnecessary and unjustified; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that it commends the Commission on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians its official investigation of the event leading to the issuance of Executive Order 9066 and its consequence upon American citizens and permanent legal residents of Japanese ancestry.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it urges the Commission on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians to recommend to Congress of the United States, that an adequate form of monetary redress be awarded to those individuals who suffered the injustices and hardships resulting from the government's actions in 1942.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State is directed to prepare a certified copy of this memorial and present it to the Commission on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, the President and Secretary of the United States Senate, the Speaker and Chief Clerk of the United States House of Representatives, and Minnesota's Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved April 25, 1984

RESOLUTION 16 - S.F.No. 2083

A resolution memorializing the Administrator of General Services of the United States of the development of a permanent operation plan for the distribution of federal surplus property.

WHEREAS, the United States Code, chapter 40, section 484, required the legislature of each state to develop a permanent plan for the distribution of federal surplus property; and

WHEREAS, the legislature has already enacted Minnesota Statutes, sections 16.061 to 16.066 and, under authority of that provision and the Minnesota Administrative Procedure Act, the Department of Administration had adopted the Minnesota Code of Agency Rules, title 2, sections 1.3101 to 1.3109 as a temporary plan; and

WHEREAS, the legislature finds that the temporary plan developed by the Department of Administration is entirely satisfactory as a permanent plan; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that Minnesota Statutes, sections 16.061 to 16.066 and Minnesota Code of Agency Rules, title 2, sections 1.3101 to 1.3109, are adopted by it as the state's permanent

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

plan for the administration of federal surplus property as developed by this legislature.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota is directed to prepare certified copies of this resolution and forward them to the Administrator of General Services of the United States and any other officials requiring certified copies.

Approved April 25, 1984

RESOLUTION 17 - S.F.No. 2109

A resolution memorializing the International Joint Commission, the President and Congress to effectuate an agreement between Minnesota and Ontario on joint management of their border waters.

WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota and the Province of Ontario are concerned about the fishing resource on concurrent border waters; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota's Lieutenant Governor and Commissioner of Natural Resources have been working on an agreement with Ontario officials on a border waters settlement; and

WHEREAS, legislation has been introduced in the Minnesota Legislature to help effectuate an agreement on joint management of the border waters; and

WHEREAS, a resolution of the border waters problem is of serious concern to the tourism component of Minnesota's economy and our friendly relations with our neighbors in Canada; and

WHEREAS, a border waters agreement may better come about by using existing governmental institutions with jurisdiction over border waters, such as the International Joint Commission; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that the International Joint Commission, the President and Congress should take immediate action to bring about a mutually acceptable agreement between Minnesota and Ontario on management of the border waters in 1984.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota is instructed to transmit certified copies of this resolution to the Chairman of the International Joint Commission, the President of the United States, the President and Secretary of the United States Senate, the Speaker and Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the United States, to the

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.